

No. 19-968

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

KATHLEEN M. PACIOUS  
Deputy Attorney General

ROGER CHALMERS  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

ELLEN CUSIMANO  
Assistant Attorney  
General

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR  
Attorney General of Georgia

ANDREW A. PINSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

ROSS W. BERGETHON  
Deputy Solicitor General

DREW F. WALDBESER  
Assistant Solicitor General

ZACK W. LINDSEY

MILES C. SKEDSVOLD  
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 458-3409  
apinson@law.ga.gov  
*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument .....	9
I. A claim for nominal damages does not prevent mootness if intervening events have eliminated any threat of recurring or future injury to the plaintiff’s legal rights or interests.....	9
A. A case becomes moot if the court can no longer grant personal and tangible relief likely to redress the plaintiff’s injury .....	10
B. Nominal damages can redress continuing or threatened injuries to legal rights or interests, but not past injuries.....	13
C. Historical practice confirms that nominal damages serve as meaningful redress only for continuing or threatened injuries to a plaintiff’s legal rights or interests .....	28
D. When, as here, intervening events end any alleged continuing injury or threat to a plaintiff’s legal rights, a claim for nominal damages becomes moot .....	41

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Creating a nominal-damages exception to Article III for constitutional violations is both unwise and unnecessary .....	43
A. Allowing nominal damages to “redress” purely past injuries would all but eliminate the mootness doctrine .....	43
B. Existing remedies prevent and compensate injuries caused by constitutional violations .....	46
Conclusion .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>7-Eleven, Inc. v. McEvoy</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 352 (D. Md. 2004).....	16
<i>Abel v. Bennet</i> , 1 Root 127 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1789).....	38
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	41, 42
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs, N.Y.</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	13, 43
<i>Andreola v. Wisconsin</i> , 171 F. App'x 514 (7th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (1703).....	38, 39
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977).....	41
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	20
<i>Bagby v. Harris</i> , 9 Ala. 173 (1846).....	38
<i>Bemus v. Beekman</i> , 3 Wend. 667 (N.Y. 1829).....	33
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama Great S. R. Co.</i> , 143 Ala. 346 (1905).....	29
<i>Blanchard v. Baker</i> , 8 Me. 253 (1832).....	15
<i>Blofeld v. Payne</i> , 110 Eng. Rep. 509 (1833).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Boon v. Juliet</i> , 2 Ill. 258 (1836).....	37
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	46
<i>Brantingham v. Fay</i> , 1 Johns. Cas. 255 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1800) .....	35
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	13, 45, 49
<i>Bustamente v. Stewart</i> , 55 Cal. 115 (1880) .....	35
<i>Cady v. Fairchild</i> , 18 Johns. 129 (N.Y. 1820) .....	35
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	22
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Robbins</i> , 2 Del. Cas. 24 (1808).....	30
<i>Chapman v. Thames Mfg. Co.</i> , 13 Conn. 269 (1839).....	31
<i>Chicago &amp; Grand Trunk R. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892) .....	10
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	12, 20
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	47
<i>Cooper v. Sisters of Charity of Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 27 Ohio St. 2d 242 (1971).....	35
<i>Craig v. Chambers</i> , 17 Ohio St. 253 (1867).....	35
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	2
<i>Daniels v. Bates</i> , 2 Greene 151 (Iowa 1849).....	36
<i>Dissette v. Dost</i> , 280 F. 455 (D.C. Cir. 1922).....	18
<i>Dixon v. Clow</i> , 24 Wend. 188 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1840).....	30
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935) .....	20
<i>Dow v. Humbert</i> , 91 U.S. 294 (1875).....	38
<i>Ellison v. Balinski</i> , 625 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	50
<i>Ely v. Parsons</i> , 10 A. 499 (Conn. 1886).....	35
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	45
<i>Everson v. Powers</i> , 89 N.Y. 527 (1882).....	31
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) ... 8, 20, 26, 27, 28	
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs, Ga.</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	9
<i>Fleming v. Gilbert</i> , 3 Johns. 528 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1808) .....	35
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. Inc v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	41
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18, 45, 48
<i>Genesco Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi &amp; Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)...	16, 49
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	42
<i>Green v. Weaver</i> , 63 Ga. 302 (1879) .....	24
<i>Hathorne v. Stinson</i> , 12 Me. 183 (1835) .....	30
<i>Heard v. Finco</i> , 930 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Hecht v. Harrison</i> , 40 P. 306 (Wyo. 1895) .....	24, 34, 35
<i>Henderson v. Lyles</i> , 20 S.C.L. (2 Hill) 504 (1834).....	35
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) .....	11
<i>High v. Johnson</i> , 28 Wis. 72 (1871) .....	37
<i>Hobson v. Todd</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 900 (1790) .....	15, 31
<i>Hopkins v. Saunders</i> , 199 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	42
<i>Hudspeth v. Allen</i> , 26 Ind. 165 (1866) .....	34
<i>Hulle v. Orynge</i> , Y.B. Mich. 6 Ed. 4, f. 7, pl. 18 (1466).....	36
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>I de S et ux. v. W de S</i> , Y.B. Lib. Ass. folio 99, plac- itum 60 (Assizes 1348).....	38
<i>Indep. Wireless Tel. Co. v. Radio Corp. of Am.</i> , 269 U.S. 459 (1926) .....	40
<i>Jennings v. Loring</i> , 5 Ind. 250 (1854).....	34
<i>Jones v. King</i> , 33 Wis. 422 (1873) .....	35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	51
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Becker</i> , 186 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Kenyon v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 100 Cal. 454 (1893).....	33, 35
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	47
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	12
<i>Leppley v. Smith</i> , 91 Pa. Super. 117 (1927) .....	30, 31
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	11
<i>Los Angeles Cty. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	48
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	9, 39
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	45
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> , 109 Eng. Rep. 842 (1830) .....	30
<i>Mellor v. Spateman</i> , 85 Eng. Rep. 495 (1668) .....	31
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	26
<i>Michael v. Curtis</i> , 22 A. 949 (Conn. 1891).....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	12
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	49
<i>Monger v. Pavey</i> , 98 N.E. 625 (Ind. 1912).....	33
<i>Moore v. Duke</i> , 80 A. 194 (Vt. 1911).....	19
<i>Moore v. Liszewski</i> , 838 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 364 F. App’x 110 (5th Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) ...	13, 41, 42, 43
<i>Pagan v. Vill. of Glendale, Ohio</i> , 559 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Parker v. Griswold</i> , 17 Conn. 288 (1846).....	40
<i>Paul v. Slason</i> , 22 Vt. 231 (1850).....	31
<i>Planck v. Anderson</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 21 (1792).....	32
<i>Plumleigh v. Dawson</i> , 6 Ill. 544 (1844).....	34
<i>Praise Christian Ctr. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , 352 F. App’x 196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	42
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	51
<i>Reachi v. Nat’l Auto. Cas. Ins. Co. of Los Angeles</i> , 37 Cal. 2d 808 (1951) .....	33
<i>Redding v. Fairman</i> , 717 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reid v. Johnson</i> , 31 N.E. 1107 (Ind. 1892) .....	32
<i>Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	46, 48
<i>Robinson v. Lord Byron</i> , 30 Eng. Rep. 3 (1788) .....	36
<i>Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D. Md. 2009).....	50
<i>Schultz v. Barberton Glass Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St.3d 131 (1983).....	38
<i>Seymour v. McCormick</i> , 57 U.S. 480 (1853) .....	29
<i>Spencer v. Davis</i> , 298 S.W. 443 (Tex. Civ. App. 1927).....	32
<i>Stanton v. New York &amp; E. Ry. Co.</i> , 22 A. 300 (Conn. 1890) .....	19
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 87 N.E. 140 (Ind. 1909).....	33
<i>State, to Use of Goddard v. Rayburn</i> , 22 Mo. App. 303 (1886).....	34
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regula- tory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	19
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	12, 28, 51
<i>W. Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of D.C.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	47
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 68 S.E. 881 (Ga. 1910) .....	38
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	11, 26
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838) .....	36
<i>Whipple v. Cumberland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 934 (C.C.D. Me. 1843) .....	36
<i>Whittemore v. Cutter</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) .....	40
<i>Williams v. Mostyn</i> , 150 Eng. Rep. 1379 (1838) .....	32
<i>Willson v. McEvoy</i> , 25 Cal. 169 (1864) .....	33
<i>Wood v. Waud</i> , 154 Eng. Rep. 1047 (1849) .....	30
<i>Young v. Spencer</i> , 109 Eng. Rep. 405 (1829) .....	32
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9, 25, 44, 49
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 902 (1979) .....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 907 (1979) ...	15, 16, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 John D. Mayne, et al., <i>Wood's Mayne on Damages</i> 7-8 (3d English & 1st Amer. ed. 1880) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 Joseph A. Joyce & Howard C. Joyce, <i>Treatise on Damages Covering the Entire Law of Damages Both Generally and Specifically</i> 6 (1903).....	29
2 Theodore Sedgwick, <i>Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> 138 (8th ed. 1891).....	16, 30, 31
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 109 (1st ed. 1769) .....	39
6 Callmann on Unfair Competition, <i>Trade-marks and Monopolies</i> § 22:19 (4th ed. 2003).....	16
13A Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3533.1 (2d ed. 1984) .....	11
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> § 20 (1935) .....	15
Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages—Equity—Restitution</i> § 3.3(2) (3d ed. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
Donald H. Zeigler, <i>Rights Require Remedies: A New Approach to the Enforcement of Rights in the Federal Courts</i> , 38 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 665 (1987).....	28, 29
Douglas Laycock & Richard L. Hasen, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> 636 (5th ed. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
Francis Hilliard, <i>Law of Remedies for Torts</i> 554 (1873).....	15
Howard L. Oleck, <i>Cases on Damages</i> 27 (1962).....	29
J. G. Sutherland, <i>Treatise on the Law of Damages</i> 9 (1882).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ted Sampsell-Jones, <i>The Myth of Ashby v. White</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 40 (2010).....	39
William B. Hale, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> 29 (1896) .....	21, 28, 30, 31, 33
